average future life expectancies at age 67 are:

The following life expectancies are based on the Fund's Vita Curves:

Prospective Pensioners Pensioners

48

  Outstanding - Our journey continues - Annual Report 2019/20  165

North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare NHS Trust Annual Accounts 2019/20

Asset Category

Quoted
prices in

active
markets

Quoted
prices not
in active
markets Total

Percent-
age of
Total

Assets
£000 £000 £000 %

Equity Securities:
Consumer 323 323 5%
Manufacturing 254 254 4%
Energy & Utilities 105 105 1%
Financial Institutions 256 256 4%
Health & Care 233 233 3%
Information Technology 198 198 3%
Other 7 7 0%

Corporate Bonds 551 551 8%

Private Equities 253 253 4%

Real Estate - UK Properties 652 652 9%

Investment Funds & Unit Trusts:
Equities 3,145 3,145 44%
Bonds 544 544 8%
Hedge Funds 130 130 2%
Other 281 281 4%

Cash & Cash Equivalents 224 224 3%

Totals 5,840 1,317 7,157 100%

Sensitivity to assumptions made
The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are as follows:

Change in assumptions at 31 March 2020

0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate
0.5% increase in the Salary Increase Rate
0.5% increase in the Pension Increase Rate

0% 2
9% 554

Period Ended 31 March 2019

Approximate %
increase to defined
benefit obligation

Approximate
monetary value £000's

10% 557

49

166 Outstanding - Our journey continues - Annual Report 2019/20

North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare NHS Trust Annual Accounts 2019/20

# Note 38.1 Changes in the defined benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets during the year

2019/20 2018/19
£000 £000

Present value of the defined benefit obligation at 1 April (6,836) (11,408)
Prior period adjustment -

Present value of the defined benefit obligation at 1 April - restated (6,836) (11,408)
Transfers by absorption - 5,129
Current service cost (12) (46)
Interest cost (163) (236)
Contribution by plan participants (1) (8)
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit (liability) / asset:
 - Actuarial gain / (losses) 1,009 (416)
Benefits paid 155 149
Past service costs - -
Business combinations - -
Curtailments and settlements - -

Present value of the defined benefit obligation at 31 March (5,848) (6,836)

Plan assets at fair value at 1 April 7,157 12,497
Prior period adjustment -

Plan assets at fair value at 1 April -restated 7,157 12,497
Transfers by normal absorption - (6,356)
Interest income 171 257
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit (liability) / asset:
 - Return on plan assets - -
 - Actuarial (losses) / gain (711) 843

 - Changes in the effect of limiting a net defined benefit asset to the asset ceiling - -
Contributions by the employer 42 57
Contributions by the plan participants 1 8
Benefits paid (155) (149)
Business combinations - -
Settlements - -

Plan assets at fair value at 31 March 6,505 7,157

Plan surplus/(deficit) at 31 March 657 321

#

31 March
2020

31 March
2019

£000 £000
Present value of the defined benefit obligation (5,848) (6,836)
Plan assets at fair value 6,505 7,157

Net defined benefit asset recognised in the SoFP 657 321
Fair value of any reimbursement right - -

Net asset after the impact of reimbursement rights 657 321

# Note 38.3 Amounts recognised in the SoCI
2019/20 2018/19

£000 £000
Current service cost (12) (46)
Interest income 8 21
Past service cost - -
Gains/(losses) on curtailment and settlement - -

Total net (charge) / gain recognised in SOCI (4) (25)

Note 38.2 Reconciliation of the present value of the defined benefit obligation and the present value of the plan
assets to the assets and liabilities recognised in the balance sheet

50

  Outstanding - Our journey continues - Annual Report 2019/20  167

North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare NHS Trust Annual Accounts 2019/20

# Note 39 On-SoFP PFI, LIFT or other service concession arrangements

# Note 39.1 On-SoFP PFI arrangement obligations